lO%lDé‘_U'éloélD'él_u'élDé‘_Uélo'élD'§l0'§lDé‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D‘X W

o
i
a

m-)@(-o,—)&‘o.—)@(..;o-—)@(-:c,-)@&-c.—)@-m-—)@(qa-)@(—m—)@(qo.—)@(qop)&qop)&qo-—
NN NN NN AN NS NN TAE

%'?
%é
:
%é
:
?
:
%é
¢
?
%é
%é
:
%é
%é
?
%Ié
?




lO%lDé‘_U'éloélD'él_u'élDé‘_Uélo'élD'§l0'§lDé‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D‘X W

o
i
a

FREPTES JEIPPILIN ooy
“ '

” s
it
L
C,
"“"M‘

af

i i}

L 4

L

il
d 19

m-)@(-o,—)&‘o.—)@(..;o-—)@(-:c,-)@&-c.—)@-m-—)@(qa-)@(—m—)@(qo.—)@(qop)&qop)&qo-—
NN NN NN AN NS NN TAE

%'?
%é
:
%é
:
?
:
%é
¢
?
%é
%é
:
%é
%é
?
%Ié
?




SNV

i il it el At
@ ASUNET
FREPTES JEIPPILIN ooy

Sl (el lin) b
ok 551y (oo ST Gusigad
i

Wlaeetig bl gul i gl DALY ol ot il ot
i Gl 599 i) i Gl @ il O3 (o

-----

llllllllll
llllllllllll

ettty | i ) G| A
@ ASUNET

Ol e
shiid] ol daoad) g@l 58 0ad Basi

/——m. 4 n

=X

dDW‘DW‘DW—-‘DW—-‘Dﬂ-m—-‘ﬂW—-‘DW—-‘DW—-‘DW—-‘DW—-‘DW—-‘DW‘DW‘DW‘DW‘DW‘DW‘DW‘OH

AN AN AN N N AN NNt




g
§
{
§
§
§
{
§
;}
§
{
{
§
§
{
§
§
§

m-)@(-o,—)&‘o.—)@(..;o-—)@(-:c,-)@&-c.—)@-m-—)@(qa-)@(—m—)@(qo.—)@(qop)@o,.-)@(..m—
OIS IEHEATATOSHOH

%'?
%é
:
%é
:
?
:
%é
¢
?
%é
%é
:
%é
%é
?
%é
?




lO%lDé‘_U'éloélD'él_u'élDé‘_Uélo'élD'§l0'§lDé‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D%‘D‘X WDH
]

i ol b |
@ ASUNET

FREPTES JEIPPILIN ooy

op)égc-op)&m.—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-c.—)@qo-—)@(qnp)@(—.w—)@(qop)@(qop)@l(o,..-)@(qo.-

A

NN NN NN AN NS NN TAE

DélDé‘Dé‘lDéloélnﬂé‘lDé‘lDé‘Déloéloé‘Dé‘Dé‘Dé‘Dé‘Dé‘Dé‘Dé‘D'




AN ECONOMETRIC STUDY OF THE IMPACTS OF
FOREIGN TRADE DETERMINANTS OF MAJOR
AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN UGANDA.

By

KIYINJI ABUDUL
B.Sc. Agric. Sc. (Economics and Agribusiness) Alex. Univ., 2016.

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment
Of
the Requirements for the Degree

MASTER OF SCIENCE
in
Agricultural Sciences
(Marketing and International Trade)

Department of Agricultural Economics
Faculty of Agriculture
Ain Shams University

2020



Approval Sheet

AN ECONOMETRIC STUDY OF THE IMPACTS OF
FOREIGN TRADE DETERMINANTS OF MAJOR
AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN UGANDA

By

KIYINJI ABUDUL
B.Sc. Agric. Sc. (Economics and Agribusiness) Alex. Univ., 2016.

This thesis for M.Sc. degree has been approved by:

Dr. Gaber Ahmed Bassyouni Shehata — ...cceveeiiiiiieiieiniiniinennnn.
Prof. of Agricultural Economic, Faculty of Agriculture (Saba Basha)
Alexandria University.

Dr. Mohamed Bedeir EI-FEraky ~  ciiiiiiiirercececeeeene
Emeritus Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain
Shams University.

Dr. Abdallah Mahmoud Abdelmagsoud  ....cceeeeeieiiieieiiniineennnenn
Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams
University.

Dr. Mahmoud Sadek Eladeemy  ioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiieeeens
Emeritus Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain
Shams University.

Date of Examination: / [/ 2020



AN ECONOMETRIC STUDY OF THE IMPACTS OF
FOREIGN TRADE DETERMINANTS OF MAJOR
AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN UGANDA

By

KIYINJI ABUDUL
B.Sc. Agric. Sc. (Economics and Agribusiness) Alex. Univ., 2016.

Under the Supervision of:

Dr. Mahmoud Sadek Eladeemy
Emeritus Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Dept. of Agric.
Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University (Principle
supervisor)

Dr. Abdallah Mahmoud Abdelmagsoud
Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Dept. of Agric. Economics, Faculty
of Agriculture Ain Shams University.



ABSTRACT

An econometric study of the impacts of foreign trade determinants of
main agricultural crops in Uganda. Unpublished M.Sc. Thesis,
Department of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain
Shams University, 2020.

The study aims to analyse the impacts of agricultural foreign trade
determinants of the main agricultural crops in Uganda. Secondary data
was used for this study. The relative importance tool was used to sort out
the main crops (coffee, tea, and wheat) with high value in Uganda’s
agricultural foreign trade. Secular trend analysis was utilized to
compliment findings and familiarize with general pattern or trend of main
crops of both export and imports. The simultaneous equation model was
employed to analyze real variables that are determinants of agricultural
foreign trade of main crops of the study. The mechanism was suggested in
order to develop an efficient agriculture agricultural foreign trade in
Uganda.

The results of general trend function analysis indicate that the value
of coffee exported is increasing by $25.16million per year. The value of
tea exports is increasing at about 4.48 million dollars yearly. The value of
imported wheat to Uganda increased until the maximum point was
achieved to about $170 million in year 2011 as the result of increased
production of maize which is the substitute to wheat. Suddenly it started
taking a decreasing trend.

The results of the simultaneous equation model showed that, the
exported quantity of Uganda’s coffee has inelastic demand and the
quantity of exported coffee at previous year, export price, export price of
tea, the exchange rate, export price of Ethiopia’s coffee, and the quantity
of coffee produced in Uganda are the independent variables of the
quantity of Uganda’s coffee exported. The quantity of Uganda’s tea
exported has elastic demand and the export price, the population of the



main importers of Uganda’s tea, national income of main importers,
export price of coffee, the exchange rate, quantity of tea produced in
Uganda, the quantity of tea consumed domestically in Uganda, and the
local consumption of tea in Uganda at previous year are independent
variables of the quantity exported of Uganda’s tea. The quantity of wheat
imported to Uganda has an inelastic supply. Moreover, the quantity of
wheat imported to Uganda at previous year, the import price, and the
local consumption of wheat in Uganda are the independent variables of
the quantity imported of wheat to Uganda.

Based on the findings, it is recommended that the government
should take serious measures to make agriculture organizations take their
roles of modernizing agriculture. Re-establishment of marketing boards,
and the government should take full control providing all agriculture
inputs to farmers and also putting them on the market.

Key Words: Econometric Models, Simultaneous Equations, Agricultural
Modernization.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First, 1 would like to praise Allah who provided me with this
opportunity and helped me in all my regards during my study at Ain
Shams University. Appreciations to Uganda government and Ugandan
Embassy in Egypt for the scholarship.

Next, | would like to offer my deepest thanks to my main advisor
Prof. Dr. M.S. EIAdeemy for his vigorous, valuable advice and clear
guidance just beginning from proposal development to the completion of
the research work.

| also grant my heartfelt thanks to my co-advisor, Prof. Dr. A. M.
Abdelmaqgsoud for his provision of reference materials and different
econometric models, his genuine advice to me as well as his help with his
valuable guidance and support throughout my research work without
which this thesis can be analyzed. Both of my advisors had been working
hard for the best possible result of this research thesis with full interest
which resulted in the successful accomplishment of this material.

| would also like to express my sincere appreciation to my second
co-advisor Dr. Elizabeth Balirwa for her sincere cooperation in
arranging and helping in all necessary directions when | was collecting
data which was the base for this thesis writing. Without her cooperation
and tireless effort, the quality data wouldn’t have been collected at the
right time.

| also remain thankful to my staff members in agricultural
economics department at the Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams
university especially in their friendly follow-ups and advices beginning
from writing the concept note to full thesis paper.

I would like to thank those who helped me during my thesis writing
such as: Prof. Dr. Wala’a Elsyed (Vice Dean for Post Graduate studies
and Research), Mr. Herbert Emong, Mr. Sendaza Charles, and Ms.
Nantaba Deborah.



Finally, I gratefully acknowledge the love and the financial support
of one of my first family member Namakula Mariam. She sacrificed a

lot to make sure that I can pursue my Master’s degree in Egypt.



SUBJECT
List of Tables
List of Figures
Abbreviations
1

1.1

1.2

1.3
CHAPTER 1
1.0

1.1

1.2

1.2.1

1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6

CHAPTER 2

2.0

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
2121
2122
2.1.2.3
2124
2.1.25

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
Study Problem
Research Objectives
Methodology and Source of Data
Literature Review and Theoretical Frame
Introduction
Literature Review
Theoretical Frame
Agriculture production in Uganda
Role of Agriculture in Uganda’s Economy
The
Agricultural Sector
The Agriculture System

Agricultural Potentials in Uganda
Challenges Facing the Agricultural Sector in
Uganda.
The Current Situation of Agricultural Crops
in Uganda
Introduction
Main Crops in Uganda
Most Widely Cultivated Crops in Uganda
Coffee
Coffee Quantity Produced
Coffee Value Chain
Main Countries of Coffee Exports
Coffee Trade System
Values of Coffee Exportation to Uganda

Ecological ~ Setting of Uganda’s

vii

~N N o oo w DN e

=
NN

13
14
15

16

16
16
16
24
26
27
28
30
31



2.1.3
2131
2.1.3.2
2.1.3.3
2134
2.1.35
2.14
2141
2.14.72
2.2

2.2.1

CHAPTER 3

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

3.15

Tea

Tea Quantity Produced

Tea Value Chain

Main Countries of Tea Exports

Tea Trade System

Values of Tea Exportation to Uganda

Wheat

Wheat Value Chain

Main Countries of Wheat Imports

Analysis of the Current Situation of
Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in
Uganda

Trends Analysis of the Variables of Uganda’s
Main Crops

The Econometric Estimation for the Effects
of Agricultural foreign trade Determinants
of Main Crops in Uganda

Econometric  Estimation of Simultaneous
Equation Models of
Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in
Uganda and their Expectations

Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of
Coffee Exported in Uganda

The Quantity Exported and Produced of
Uganda’s Coffee during 2012-2016 and their
Expectations from 2019-2025

Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of
Tea Exported in  Uganda

The Quantity Exported and Produced of
Uganda’s Tea during 2012-2016 and their
Expectations from 2019-2025.

Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of

31
31
32
33
34
34
35
35
36
37

38

43

43

43

45

46

48

49



Wheat Imported to Uganda.
3.1.6 The quantity Imported, Produced, and
Consumed of Wheat in Uganda during 2012-
2016 and their Expectations from 2019-2025.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
SUMMARY
REFERENCE
APPENDIX

o1

53
56
62
70



