

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



-Call 4000





شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم





# جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

# قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة يعبدا عن الغبار













بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالأصل



# AN ECONOMETRIC STUDY OF THE IMPACTS OF FOREIGN TRADE DETERMINANTS OF MAJOR AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN UGANDA.

By

# KIYINJI ABUDUL

B.Sc. Agric. Sc. (Economics and Agribusiness) Alex. Univ., 2016.

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment
Of
the Requirements for the Degree

MASTER OF SCIENCE in Agricultural Sciences (Marketing and International Trade)

Department of Agricultural Economics
Faculty of Agriculture
Ain Shams University

# **Approval Sheet**

# AN ECONOMETRIC STUDY OF THE IMPACTS OF FOREIGN TRADE DETERMINANTS OF MAJOR AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN UGANDA

By

# KIYINJI ABUDUL

B.Sc. Agric. Sc. (Economics and Agribusiness) Alex. Univ., 2016.

This thesis for M.Sc. degree has been approved by:

Date of Examination: / / 2020

# Dr. Gaber Ahmed Bassyouni Shehata Prof. of Agricultural Economic, Faculty of Agriculture (Saba Basha) Alexandria University. Dr. Mohamed Bedeir El-Eraky Emeritus Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University. Dr. Abdallah Mahmoud Abdelmaqsoud Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University. Dr. Mahmoud Sadek Eladeemy Emeritus Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University.

# AN ECONOMETRIC STUDY OF THE IMPACTS OF FOREIGN TRADE DETERMINANTS OF MAJOR AGRICULTURAL CROPS IN UGANDA

By

# KIYINJI ABUDUL

B.Sc. Agric. Sc. (Economics and Agribusiness) Alex. Univ., 2016.

# **Under the Supervision of:**

## **Dr. Mahmoud Sadek Eladeemy**

Emeritus Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Dept. of Agric. Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University (Principle supervisor)

## Dr. Abdallah Mahmoud Abdelmaqsoud

Prof. of Agricultural Economics, Dept. of Agric. Economics, Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University.

### **ABSTRACT**

An econometric study of the impacts of foreign trade determinants of main agricultural crops in Uganda. Unpublished M.Sc. Thesis, Department of Agricultural Economics, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University, 2020.

The study aims to analyse the impacts of agricultural foreign trade determinants of the main agricultural crops in Uganda. Secondary data was used for this study. The relative importance tool was used to sort out the main crops (coffee, tea, and wheat) with high value in Uganda's agricultural foreign trade. Secular trend analysis was utilized to compliment findings and familiarize with general pattern or trend of main crops of both export and imports. The simultaneous equation model was employed to analyze real variables that are determinants of agricultural foreign trade of main crops of the study. The mechanism was suggested in order to develop an efficient agriculture agricultural foreign trade in Uganda.

The results of general trend function analysis indicate that the value of coffee exported is increasing by \$25.16million per year. The value of tea exports is increasing at about 4.48 million dollars yearly. The value of imported wheat to Uganda increased until the maximum point was achieved to about \$170 million in year 2011 as the result of increased production of maize which is the substitute to wheat. Suddenly it started taking a decreasing trend.

The results of the simultaneous equation model showed that, the exported quantity of Uganda's coffee has inelastic demand and the quantity of exported coffee at previous year, export price, export price of tea, the exchange rate, export price of Ethiopia's coffee, and the quantity of coffee produced in Uganda are the independent variables of the quantity of Uganda's coffee exported. The quantity of Uganda's tea exported has elastic demand and the export price, the population of the

main importers of Uganda's tea, national income of main importers, export price of coffee, the exchange rate, quantity of tea produced in Uganda, the quantity of tea consumed domestically in Uganda, and the local consumption of tea in Uganda at previous year are independent variables of the quantity exported of Uganda's tea. The quantity of wheat imported to Uganda has an inelastic supply. Moreover, the quantity of wheat imported to Uganda at previous year, the import price, and the local consumption of wheat in Uganda are the independent variables of the quantity imported of wheat to Uganda.

Based on the findings, it is recommended that the government should take serious measures to make agriculture organizations take their roles of modernizing agriculture. Re-establishment of marketing boards, and the government should take full control providing all agriculture inputs to farmers and also putting them on the market.

**Key Words:** Econometric Models, Simultaneous Equations, Agricultural Modernization.

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

First, I would like to praise Allah who provided me with this opportunity and helped me in all my regards during my study at Ain Shams University. Appreciations to Uganda government and Ugandan Embassy in Egypt for the scholarship.

Next, I would like to offer my deepest thanks to my main advisor **Prof. Dr. M.S. ElAdeemy** for his vigorous, valuable advice and clear guidance just beginning from proposal development to the completion of the research work.

I also grant my heartfelt thanks to my co-advisor, **Prof. Dr. A. M. Abdelmaqsoud** for his provision of reference materials and different econometric models, his genuine advice to me as well as his help with his valuable guidance and support throughout my research work without which this thesis can be analyzed. Both of my advisors had been working hard for the best possible result of this research thesis with full interest which resulted in the successful accomplishment of this material.

I would also like to express my sincere appreciation to my second co-advisor **Dr. Elizabeth Balirwa** for her sincere cooperation in arranging and helping in all necessary directions when I was collecting data which was the base for this thesis writing. Without her cooperation and tireless effort, the quality data wouldn't have been collected at the right time.

I also remain thankful to my staff members in agricultural economics department at the Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams university especially in their friendly follow-ups and advices beginning from writing the concept note to full thesis paper.

I would like to thank those who helped me during my thesis writing such as: **Prof. Dr. Wala'a Elsyed** (Vice Dean for Post Graduate studies and Research), **Mr. Herbert Emong, Mr. Sendaza Charles, and Ms. Nantaba Deborah.** 

Finally, I gratefully acknowledge the love and the financial support of one of my first family member **Namakula Mariam.** She sacrificed a lot to make sure that I can pursue my Master's degree in Egypt.

# **CONTENTS**

<b>SUBJECT</b>		PAGE				
List of Tables		iv				
List of Figures		vi				
Abbreviations		vii				
1	INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Study Problem					
1.2	Research Objectives					
1.3	Methodology and Source of Data					
CHAPTER 1	Literature Review and Theoretical Frame					
1.0	Introduction	5				
1.1	Literature Review					
1.2	Theoretical Frame					
1.2.1	Agriculture production in Uganda	7				
1.2.2	Role of Agriculture in Uganda's Economy	12				
1.2.3	The Ecological Setting of Uganda's	12				
	Agricultural Sector					
1.2.4	The Agriculture System	13				
1.2.5	Agricultural Potentials in Uganda	14				
1.2.6	Challenges Facing the Agricultural Sector in	15				
	Uganda.					
CHAPTER 2	The Current Situation of Agricultural Crops	16				
	in Uganda					
2.0	Introduction	16				
2.1	Main Crops in Uganda	16				
2.1.1	Most Widely Cultivated Crops in Uganda					
2.1.2	Coffee	24				
2.1.2.1	Coffee Quantity Produced	26				
2.1.2.2	Coffee Value Chain	27				
2.1.2.3	Main Countries of Coffee Exports	28				
2.1.2.4	Coffee Trade System	30				
2.1.2.5	Values of Coffee Exportation to Uganda					

2.1.3	Tea	31			
2.1.3.1	Tea Quantity Produced				
2.1.3.2	Tea Value Chain				
2.1.3.3	Main Countries of Tea Exports				
2.1.3.4	Tea Trade System				
2.1.3.5	Values of Tea Exportation to Uganda				
2.1.4	Wheat				
2.1.4.1	Wheat Value Chain				
2.1.4.2	Main Countries of Wheat Imports				
2.2	Analysis of the Current Situation of	37			
	Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in				
	Uganda				
2.2.1	Trends Analysis of the Variables of Uganda's	38			
	Main Crops				
CHAPTER 3	The Econometric Estimation for the Effects	43			
	of Agricultural foreign trade Determinants				
	of Main Crops in Uganda				
3.1	of Main Crops in Uganda  Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous	43			
3.1	-	43			
3.1	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous	43			
3.1	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of	43			
3.1 3.1.1	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in	43			
	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations				
	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of				
3.1.1	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda	43			
3.1.1	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of	43			
3.1.1	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of Uganda's Coffee during 2012-2016 and their	43			
3.1.1 3.1.2	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of Uganda's Coffee during 2012-2016 and their Expectations from 2019-2025	43 45			
3.1.1 3.1.2	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of Uganda's Coffee during 2012-2016 and their Expectations from 2019-2025 Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of	43 45			
3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of Uganda's Coffee during 2012-2016 and their Expectations from 2019-2025 Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Tea Exported in Uganda	43 45 46			
3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3	Econometric Estimation of Simultaneous Equation Models of Agricultural foreign trade of Main Crops in Uganda and their Expectations Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Coffee Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of Uganda's Coffee during 2012-2016 and their Expectations from 2019-2025 Simultaneous Equation Models for Quantity of Tea Exported in Uganda The Quantity Exported and Produced of	43 45 46			

	Whea	t Imported	to Uganda.						
3.1.6	The	quantity	Imported,	Produced,	and	51			
	Consumed of Wheat in Uganda during 2012-								
2016 and their Expectations from 2019-2025.									
CONCLUSION	IS ANI	O RECOM	MENDATI	ONS		53			
SUMMARY						56			
REFERENCE						62			
APPENDIX						70			